

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES GRANT AWARD XC16010290 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$197,979.00 FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2018

WHEREAS, the Nevada County District Attorney's Office applied for and has been awarded County Victim Services Program Grant Funds by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES); and

WHEREAS, Cal OES Federal VOCA Grant Funds in the amount of \$197,979.00 have been made available for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, any liability arising out of the performance of a Victim/Witness Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipients and the authorizing agency. The state of California and Cal OES disclaim responsibility for such liability; and

WHEREAS, the Grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant existing expenditures controlled by this body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, accepts the Cal OES Grant Funds in the amount of \$197,979.00 for use from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018 to provide crime victim services, and authorizes the District Attorney to execute all necessary contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments for the purposes of securing these grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the grant funds shall be deposited into District Attorney Revenue Account 0101 50608 203 1000 446700.